

AMENDMENT No. 2 to

Intergovernmental Agreement No. 30007361

FOR

Intergovernmental Master Agreement

This Amendment No. 2 amends Intergovernmental Agreement No. 30007361 dated 1st day of April, 2020, by and between Portland State University ("UNIVERSITY") a public university of the State of Oregon, and the City of Portland, a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon ("SPONSOR") by and through their duly authorized representatives. This Amendment may refer to UNIVERSITY and SPONSOR individually as a "Party" or collectively as the "Parties."

The Effective Date of this Amendment is June 1st, 2024. The purpose of this Amendment is to add funds and update the language.

The intergovernmental agreement was previously amended as follows:

Amendment 1, dated December 14th, 2022, which extended the term from April 1, 2023 to April 1, 2028 and changed the project manager.

The Parties agree to amend the Intergovernmental Agreement as follows:

The Intergovernmental Agreement not-to-exceed amount of \$500,000 is increased by \$500,000 to a new total not to exceed amount of \$1,000,000.

The following language is added to the Intergovernmental Agreement. New language is in **BOLD** and deleted language is in strikethrough:

ARTICLE IV – CONSIDERATION SPONSOR agrees to pay UNIVERSITY for Services performed and reimbursable costs under this Agreement an amount not to exceed ("NTE") five hundred thousand (\$500,000.00) one million (\$1,000,000.00) DOLLARS over an eight (8) three (3) year period. Funding is subject to SPONSOR's annual budget authorization. The consideration and the budget information for each Task Order shall be set forth in Attachment 1 to the Task Order. Each Task Order shall specify the date from which costs may be incurred for that Task Order.

All other terms and conditions of the Intergovernmental Agreement remain unchanged by this Amendment and in full force and effect.

This Amendment may be signed in two (2) or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument. The Parties agree that they may execute this Amendment by electronic means, including the use of electronic signatures.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereby cause this Amendment to be executed.

PORTLAND STATE UNIVERSITY SIGNATURES

Authorized Signature		Date	
Printed 1	Name and Title		
Address:			
Audress.			
hone:			
Email:			

Prepared By: Quintin Bauer, Waste Operations Manager

PSU Contractual Contact: Rebecca Lockwood, awards@pdx.edu

Contract Number: 30007361

Amendment Number: 1

Contract Title: Intergovernmental Master Agreement

CITY OF PORTLAND SIGNATURES

By:	Bureau Director	Date:	
By:	<u>N/A</u> Chief Procurement Officer	Date:	
By:	<u>N/A</u> Elected Official	Date:	
Approv	red:		
By:	<u>N/A</u> Office of City Auditor	Date:	
Approved as to Form:			
By:	Office of City Attorney	Date:	